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Survey on diversity and coexistence in Switzerland

Overview of the statistical activity

Name
Abbreviation

Short description

Responsible agency
Responsible service

Responsible person and
information

Conducted by

Legal basis

Type of Enquery

Statistical basis and units
of enquiry

Features registered

Degree of regionalization

VeS variables 2022

Survey on diversity and coexistence in Switzerland
VeS

In the context of cultural diversity, the Survey on diversity and coexistence in Switzerland
aims to present an accurate picture of the issues raised by the coexistence of different
groups currently living in Switzerland. It collects information on the acceptance, rejection
and integration of certain groups of the population. The survey also allows monitoring of
trends in society in several areas such as racism, xenophobia, hostility - in particular towards
Muslims, black people and Jews - or discrimination. The data collected are used to observe
social change and to make detailed analyses. They help to guide policies on social cohesion,
integration and anti-discrimination.

Federal Statistical Office
Demography and Migration

Responsible person:
Marion Aeberli, +41 58 46 72467
marion.aeberli@bfs.admin.ch

FSO with the help of LINK

Federal Act of 22 June 2007 on the Federal Census (RS 431.112)
Ordinance of 19 December 2008 on the Federal Census (RS 431.112)
Ordinance of 30 June 1993 on the Conduct of Federal Statistical Surveys (RS 431.012.1)

The survey forms part of the FSO Omnibus series of multiple-theme surveys. It is a sample
survey of 3,000 people. People are randomly selected from the FSO's SRPH sample register.
It is a mixed mode survey which means it can be answered either by completing an online
questionnaire (CAWI) or by telephone interview (CATI).

Permanent resident population living in private households and aged between 15 and 88

> household and dwelling composition

> socio-demographic characteristics of persons interviewed
> xenophobia and racism in various contexts

> perception of migration

> perception of integration and anti-racism policies

> perception of foreigners

> hostility towards and stereotypes of specific populations groups
> contacts

> experience of discrimination

> experience of physical or mental violence

> religion (denomination, beliefs and practices)

> interest in politics and ideological outlook

> standard of living or social situation of the household

Switzerland and NUTS 2 major regions (Région |émanique, Espace Mittelland,
Nordwestschweiz, Zirich, Ostschweiz, Zentralschweiz and Ticino)



Survey on diversity and coexistence in Switzerland

Reference Period April-June

Periodicity every two years (without ad-hoc modules "Diversity"), annual (with ad-hoc modules
"Diversity ")

Available since 2016
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Variables and frequencies VeS 2022

customer extract

Records 2908
Variables 250
Description customer extract of "Survey on diversity and coexistence in Switzerland" 2022

Summary table of variables of the module

Ident identifier 2908
smp_SurveyYear Year of survey 2908
smp_SurveyNam Name survey 2908
e

sys_modus 2908
weight weighting 2908
smp_sex Sex 2908
smp_age Age at start survey 2908
smp_maritalStat Marital status 2908
us

s_respermit type of residence permit: eCH-0006 650
s_nat_cat citizenship: Swiss/foreign 2908
s_natbirth_cat  citizenship at birth: Swiss/foreign/dual 2889
s_plbirth_cat place of birth: Swiss/foreign 2908
s_secnat_yn dual citizenship: yes/no 2256
s_charrival_year arrival in Switzerland: year 898
s_chcitizenship_y acquisition of Swiss citizenship: year 344
ear

s_plbirth_fa_cat place of birth (father): Switzerland/abroad 2902
s_plbirth_mo_cat place of birth mother: Switzerland/abroad 2903
s_migstatus_3cat migration status: 3 levels (derived) 2908
s_migstatus_2cat migration status: 2 levels (derived) 2908
s_educlevel _3cat level of education: 3 levels (derived) 2898
s_educlevel_9cat level of education: 9 levels (recorded) 2898
smp_householdS household size: number of persons 2908
izeSRPH

s_housetype_der Type of household (derived) 2903
ived

s_langtown Municipal language (derived) 2908
smp_BigRegion Greater region of residence 2908
s_region_3cat  Degree of urbanisation (DEGURBA - Eurostat) 2908
s_region_3cat_a Urban/rural areas 2908
s_region_5cat  residential municipality: type of agglomeration 2908
s_acstatus_3cat labour status: 3 levels (derived) 2908
s_acstatus_10cat Employment status: 10 levels (derived) 2908
s_bfstell_01 main job: professional status | 2051
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Variables and frequencies VeS 2022

s_isco_derived
s_unemp_01
s_unemp_02

s_livcond_presen
t

s_livcond_02
s_livcond_03
s_relig_01
s_relig 02
s_relig_03
s_pol_01
s_pol_02

occupation: ISCO (derived)
unemployment: frequency in last five years
fear of unemployment

Financial ability to survive: present-day

financial situation: in the past
financial situation: in the future
religion

religiosity

attendance at religious manifestations
political interest

political affiliation: left-right

dis_life_01
dis_life_02
dis_life_03
dis_life_04
dis_life_05

discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:

skin colour

religion

language

nationality
non-sedentary way of life

dis_work_01
dis_work_02
dis_work_03
dis_work_04
dis_neighb_01
dis_neighb_02
dis_neighb_03
dis_neighb_04
mig_01
mig_02
fore_01
fore_03
fore_04
fore_05
fore_06
fore_07
fore_09a
fore_10
fore_11a
fore_12
fore_13
thre_fore_01
thre_fore_02
thre_fore_03
thre_swi_01
thre_swi_02
thre_swi_03
musul_stm_01

discomfort at work: skin colour

discomfort at work: religion

discomfort at work: language

discomfort at work: nationality

discomfort in neighbourhood: skin colour
discomfort in neighbourhood: religion

discomfort in neighbourhood: language
discomfort in neighbourhood: nationality
evaluation of number of foreigners: present-day
evaluation of number of foreigners: in the future
statement about foreigners: feeling of insecurity
statement about foreigners: abuse of system
statement about foreigners: increase of unemployment
statement about foreigners: feeling foreign
statement about foreigners: education of children
statement about foreigners: necessary for system
statement about foreigners:values and culture
statement about foreigners: family reunification

statement about foreigners: expulsion when jobs are scarce/in case of big crisis

statement about foreigners: automatic naturalisation
statement about foreigners: political participation
sense of threat by foreigners: in general

sense of threat by foreigners: political conflict

sense of threat by foreigners: labour market

sense of threat by Swiss: in general

sense of threat by Swiss: political conflict

sense of threat by Swiss: labour market

statement about Muslims: good and bad points

1900
2306
1938
2884

2889
2873
2904
2893
2895
2902
2883
2904
2901
2899
2901
2895
2901
2899
2901
2904
2892
2888
2891
2892
2878
2883
2902
2862
2885
2894
2890
2856
2893
2885
2881
2897
2886
2903
2891
2886
2901
2883
2886
2893

VeS variables 2022



Variables and frequencies VeS 2022

musul_stm_02
musul_stm_03
musul_stm_04
musul_stm_05
musul_stm_06
musul_stm_07
musul_stm_09
musul_stm_10
musul_sty_rej
musul_sty_01
musul_sty 02
musul_sty_03
musul_sty 04
musul_sty_05
musul_sty_06
black_stm_01
black_stm_02
black_stm_03
black_stm_04
black_stm_05
black_stm_06
black_stm_07
black_stm_08
black_stm_09
black_sty_rej
black_sty_01
black_sty_02
black_sty_04
black_sty_05
black_sty_06
black_sty_07
jew_stm_01
jew_stm_02
jew_stm_03
jew_stm_04
jew_stm_05
jew_stm_06
jew_stm_07
jew_stm_09
jew_stm_10
jew_sty_rej
jew_sty_01
jew_sty_02
jew_sty_03

VeS variables 2022

statement about Muslims:
statement about Muslims:
statement about Muslims:
statement about Muslims:
statement about Muslims:
statement about Muslims:
statement about Muslims:
statement about Muslims:

stereotype about Muslims:
stereotype about Muslims:
stereotype about Muslims:
stereotype about Muslims:
stereotype about Muslims:
stereotype about Muslims:
stereotype about Muslims:

prohibiting immigration
prohibiting religious practices
none in Switzerland
support of terrorists
imposition of sharia
masters of the world
victims of discrimination
belong to Switzerland
rejection

fanaticism

aggressivity

sense of family
suppression of women
non-respect of rights
hospitality

statement about Black people:
statement about Black people:
statement about Black people:
statement about Black people:
statement about Black people:
statement about Black people:
statement about Black people:
statement about Black people:
statement about Black people:
stereotype about Black people:
stereotype about Black people:
stereotype about Black people:
stereotype about Black people:
stereotype about Black people:
stereotype about Black people:
stereotype about Black people:
statement about Jewish people:
statement about Jewish people:
statement about Jewish people:
statement about Jewish people:
statement about Jewish people:
statement about Jewish people:
statement about Jewish people:
statement about Jewish people:
statement about Jewish people:
stereotype about Jewish people
stereotype about Jewish people
stereotype about Jewish people
stereotype about Jewish people

good and bad points

too many in Switzerland

increase of crimes

mixed marriages

not thrustworthy

expulsion in case of non-integration
need of foreign aid

victims of discrimination

belong to Switzerland

rejection

unwilling to work

violence

difficulties to respect rules
profiteers

athletic

help each other

good and bad points

partial responsibility in persecution
too much influence in the world
instrumentalisation of Nazism
more loyal towards Israel

too influential in Switzerland
return to Israel

victims of discrimination

belong to Switzerland

: rejection

: greed

: good in business

s intelligent

2894
2895
2885
2799
2837
2854
2837
2868
2864
1770
1775
1779
1780
1769
1742
2896
2881
2872
2881

2873
2886
2860
2853
2884
2861

1182
1184
1184
1179
1178
1178
2885
2843
2827
2820
2688
2806
2847
2813
2856
2836
1301

1304
1302



Variables and frequencies VeS 2022

jew_sty 04
jew_sty_05
jew_sty_07
evpol_int_01
evpol_int_02

evpol_int_03_ac
_01

evpol_int_03_ac
_02

evpol_int_03_ac
_03

evpol_int 03_ac
_04

evpol_int_03_ac
_05

evpol_int 03_ac
_06

evpol_int_03_ac
_07

evpol_int_03_ac
_08

evpol_int_03_ac
_09

evpol_int 03_ac
_10

evpol_int_03_ac
_M

evpol_int 03_ac
_12

evpol_int_03_ac
_13

evpol_int_03_ac
14

evpol_int_03_ac
15

evpol_int 03_ac
_99

evpol_int_04_ac
_01

evpol_int 04 _ac
_02

evpol_int_04_ac
_03

evpol_int_04_ac
_04

evpol_int_04_ac
_05

evpol_int_04_ac
_06

evpol_int_04_ac
_07

evpol_int 04 ac
_08

stereotype about Jewish people: lust for power

stereotype about Jewish people: politically radical

stereotype about Jewish people: keep among themselves

integration: functioning of process

integration: extent
integration: do less

integration: do less

integration: do less:
integration: do less:
integration: do less:
integration: do less:
integration: do less:
integration: do less:
integration: do less:
integration: do less:
integration: do less:
integration: do less:
integration: do less:
integration: do less:
integration: do less:

integration: do less:

of measures taken
: each individual, each citizen

: foreigners themselves

State, Confederation, cantons, communes
parliaments, legislature

political parties, politicians, campaigns
media

schools, teachers

social security, social assistance
associations, NGOs

churches, religious associations

sports

unions

businesses, economic circles

police

other

no answer

integration: do more: each individual, each citizen

integration: do more: foreigners themselves

integration: do more: State, Confederation, cantons, communes

integration: do more: parliaments, legislature

integration: do more: political parties, politicians, campaigns

integration: do more: media

integration: do more: schools, teachers

integration: do more: social security, social assistance

1296
1292
1310
2866
2858
214

214

214

214

214

214

214

214

214

214

214

214

214

214

214

343

625

625

625

625

625

625

625

625
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Variables and frequencies VeS 2022

evpol_int_04_ac
_09

evpol_int_04_ac
_10

evpol_int_04_ac
11

evpol_int 04_ac
_12

evpol_int_04_ac
_13

evpol_int_04_ac
_14

evpol_int_04_ac
_15

evpol_int_04_ac
99

evpol_rac_01
evpol_rac_02

evpol_rac_03_ac
_01

evpol_rac_03_ac
02

evpol_rac_03_ac
_03

evpol_rac_03_ac
_04

evpol_rac_03_ac
_05

evpol_rac_03_ac
_06

evpol_rac_03_ac
_07

evpol_rac_03_ac
_08

evpol_rac_03_ac
09

evpol_rac_03_ac
_10

evpol_rac_03_ac
11

evpol_rac_03_ac
_12

evpol_rac_03_ac
13

evpol_rac_03_ac
_14

evpol_rac_03_ac
_15

evpol_rac_03_ac

99
evpol_rac_04_ac
_01

evpol_rac_04_ac
_02

VeS variables 2022

integration:
integration:
integration:
integration:
integration:
integration:
integration:
integration:

racism:
racism:

racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:
racism:

racism:

do more: associations, NGOs

do more: churches, religious associations
do more: sports

do more: unions

do more: businesses, economic circles
do more: police

do more: other

do more: no answer

social problem

extent

do less

do less

do less:

do less:

do less:

do less:

do less:

do less:

do less:

do less:

do less:

do less:

do less:

do less:

do less:

do less

of measures taken

: each individual, each citizen
: foreigners themselves
State, Confederation, cantons, communes

parliaments, legislature

political parties, politicians, campaigns
media
schools, teachers
social security, social assistance
associations, NGOs
churches, religious associations
sports
unions
businesses, economic circles
police
other

. no answer

do more: each individual, each citizen

do more: foreigners themselves

625

625

625

625

625

625

625

762

2883
2843
116

116

116

116

116

116

116

116

116

116

116

116

116

116

116

171

692

692



Variables and frequencies VeS 2022

evpol_rac_04_ac
_03

evpol_rac_04_ac
_04

evpol_rac_04_ac
_05

evpol_rac_04_ac
_06

evpol_rac_04_ac
_07

evpol_rac_04_ac
08

evpol_rac_04_ac
_09

evpol_rac_04_ac
_10

evpol_rac_04_ac
11

evpol_rac_04_ac
_12

evpol_rac_04_ac
_13

evpol_rac_04_ac
_14

evpol_rac_04_ac
_15

evpol_rac_04_ac
99

discri_01

discri_02

discri_03_gr_01
discri_03_gr_02
discri_03_gr_03
discri_03_gr_45
discri_03_gr_06
discri_03_gr_07
discri_03_gr_08
discri_03_gr_09
discri_03_gr_10
discri_03_gr 11
discri_03_gr_12
discri_03_gr 13
discri_03_gr_14
discri_03_gr_99
discri_04_sit_01
discri_04_sit_02
discri_04_sit_03
discri_04_sit_04
discri_04_sit_05
discri_04_sit_06

racism: do more:

racism: do more: parliaments, legislature

racism: do more:

racism: do more: media

racism: do more: schools, teachers

racism: do more: social security, social assistance

racism: do more: associations, NGOs

racism: do more: churches, religious associations

racism: do more: sports

racism: do more: unions

racism: do more: businesses, economic circles

racism: do more: police

racism: do more: other

racism: do more: no answer

discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:
discrimination:

discrimination:

yes/no

Switzerland/abroad

age

sex

sexual orientation
citizenship

ethnicity

religion

skin colour, physical characteristics
language, dialect, accent
social position

professional status

political opinions

disability

belonging to another group
no answer

looking for a job
professional life

school, studies

looking for accommodation
public administration, procedures

social assistance

State, Confederation, cantons, communes

political parties, politicians, campaigns

692

692

692

692

692

692

692

692

692

692

692

692

692

961

2903
751
730
730
730
730
730
730
730
730
730
730
730
730
730
734
729
729
729
729
729
729
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Variables and frequencies VeS 2022

discri_04_sit_07
discri_04_sit_08
discri_04_sit_09
discri_04_sit_10
discri_04_sit_11
discri_04_sit_12
discri_04_sit_13
discri_04_sit_14
discri_04_sit_15
discri_04_sit_16
discri_04_sit_99
viol_01

viol_02

contact_freq_fa
mily

contact_freq_frie
nds

contact_freq_nei
ghb

contact_freq_wo
rk

contact_freq_leis
ure

dis_life_g1
dis_life_g2
dis_life_g3
dis_life_g4
dis_life_g5
dis_life_g6
dis_life_g7
dis_life_g8
dis_life_g9
dis_life_g10
dis_life_I1
dis_life_I2
dis_life_I3
dis_life_|4
dis_life_I5
dis_life_|6
dis_life_I7
dis_life_I8
dis_life_I9
dis_life_I10

VeS variables 2022

discrimination: health care
discrimination: police

discrimination: army

discrimination: public spaces, public transport

discrimination: entering a bar, club

discrimination: leisure time, sports, associations

discrimination: family, private environment

discrimination: other situations

discrimination: Internet, social networks

discrimination: participation, involvement in cultural activities

discrimination: no answer
physical violence

mental violence

Frequency of contacts: family

Frequency of contacts: circle of friends

Frequency of contacts: neighbourhood

Frequency of contacts: work, training

Frequency of contacts: leisure time, sports, cultural activities, community involvement

discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:
discomfort in everyday life:

1st mentioned group
2nd mentioned group
3rd mentioned group
4th mentioned group
5th mentioned group
6th mentioned group
7th mentioned group
8th mentioned group
9th mentioned group
10th mentioned group
1st mentioned language
2nd mentioned language
3rd mentioned language
4th mentioned language
5th mentioned language
6th mentioned language
7th mentioned language
8th mentioned language
9th mentioned language
10th mentioned language

729
729
729
729
729
729
729
729
729
729
734
2903
2901
2893

2893

2896

2885

2895

2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908
2908



Variables and frequencies VeS 2022 (detail)

Ident: identifier
Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

smp_SurveyYear: Year of survey

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

smp_SurveyName: Name survey

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]
1 CAWI 2558
2 CATI 350

weight: weighting
Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]
1 Male 1399
2 Female 1509

smp_age: Age at start survey

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

smp_maritalStatus: Marital status

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

1 Single 926
2 Married 1568
3 Widowed 122
4 Divorced 279
5 Unmarried 1

6 In a registered partnership

7 Partnership dissolved 5

s_respermit: type of residence permit: eCH-0006

10 VesS variables 2022



Variables and frequencies VeS 2022 (detail)

Statistics

02
03
04

05
06
07
08
11
12
13
0201
0202
0301
0302
0401

0402

0503
0601
0602
060101
060102
060201
060202
0701
0702
070101
070102
070103
070104
070105
070201
070202
070204
070205
070206
070907
0804
1107
1208

[Valid=650] [Invalid=2258]

Residence permit holder
Settlement permit holder

Spouse with gainful employment or child of members of diplomatic missions or officials

of international organisations

Foreigner with provisional admission

Cross-border commuter

Short-stay permit holder

Asylum seeker

Diplomat or international official with diplomatic immunity
International official without diplomatic immunity

Not assigned

Residence permit holder with EU/EFTA agreement
Residence permit holder without EU/EFTA agreement
Settlement permit holder with EU/EFTA agreement
Settlement permit holder without EU/EFTA agreement

Spouse with gainful employment or child of members of diplomatic missions or officials

of international organisations, EU/EFTA agreement

Spouse with gainful employment or child of members of diplomatic missions or officials

of international organisations, without EU/EFTA agreement
Foreigner with provisional admission

Cross-border commuter with EU/EFTA agreement

Cross-border commuter without EU/EFTA agreement

Cross-border commuter with EU/EFTA agreement, <12 months
Cross-border commuter with EU/EFTA agreement, >=12 months
Cross-border commuter without EU/EFTA agreement, <12 months
Cross-border commuter without EU/EFTA agreement >=12 months
Short stay permit holder with EU/EFTA agreement

Short stay permit holder without EU/EFTA agreement

Short stay permit holder, >=12 months, with EU/EFTA agreement
Short stay permit holder, >4 to <12 months, with EU/EFTA agreement
Service provider, <=4 months, with EU/EFTA agreement

Short stay permit holder, <=4 months, with EU/EFTA agreement
Musician or artist, <=8 months, with EU/EFTA agreement

Short stay permit holder, >=12 months, without EU/EFTA agreement
Short stay permit holder, >4 to <12 months, without EU/EFTA agreement
Short stay permit holder, <=4 months, without EU/EFTA agreement
Musician or artist, <=8 months, without EU/EFTA agreement

Dancer <=8 months

Trainee <=18 months

Asylum seeker

Diplomat or international official with diplomatic immunity
International official without diplomatic immunity

VeS variables 2022
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Variables and frequencies VeS 2022 (detail)

s_nat_cat: citizenship: Swiss/foreign

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]
1 Swiss 2258
2 Foreign 650

s_natbirth_cat: citizenship at birth: Swiss/foreign/dual

Statistics [Valid=2889] [Invalid=19]

50 Swiss 1737
51 Foreign 984
52 Dual (Swiss and foreign) 159
53 Stateless 9
s_plbirth_cat: place of birth: Swiss/foreign

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

50 Switzerland 2005
51 Other country 903

s_secnat_yn: dual citizenship: yes/no

Statistics [Valid=2256] [Invalid=652]

Yes 539
2 No 1717

s_charrival_year: arrival in Switzerland: year

Statistics [Valid=898] [Invalid=2010]

s_chcitizenship_year: acquisition of Swiss citizenship: year

Statistics [Valid=344] [Invalid=2564]

s_plbirth_fa_cat: place of birth (father): Switzerland/abroad

Statistics [Valid=2902] [Invalid=6]
50 in Switzerland 1720
51 abroad 1182

s_plbirth_mo_cat: place of birth mother: Switzerland/abroad

Statistics [Valid=2903] [Invalid=5]
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Variables and frequencies VeS 2022 (detail)

50 in Switzerland 1684
51 abroad 1219

s_migstatus_3cat: migration status: 3 levels (derived)

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

0 Population without a migration background 1824
1 Population with a migration background of the first generation 861
2 Population with a migration background of the second or a higher generation 223

s_migstatus_2cat: migration status: 2 levels (derived)

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

0 Population without a migration background 1824
1 Population with a migration background 1084
s_educlevel_3cat: level of education: 3 levels (derived)

Statistics [Valid=2898] [Invalid=10]

1 Compulsory school 402
2 Secondary level II 1331
3 Tertiary level 1165
s_educlevel_9cat: level of education: 9 levels (recorded)

Statistics [Valid=2898] [Invalid=10]

1 None (does not have a compulsory education) 49

2 Compulsory education (primary and lower secondary level) 353
3 Upper secondary specialised schools 94

4 Vocational education and training 976
5 Baccalaureate schools (including vocational baccalaureate and specialised baccalaureate) 261
6 Federal professional education and training (PET) diploma 354
7 Professional college 176
8 University degree (Bachelor or Master degree) 552
9 Doctorate level 83

smp_householdSizeSRPH: household size: number of persons

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

s_housetype_derived: Type of household (derived)

Statistics [Valid=2903] [Invalid=5]

VesS variables 2022 13



Variables and frequencies VeS 2022 (detail)

10 Single-person household 514
210 Couple without children in the household 869
220 Couple with child(ren) in the household 1213
230 Lone-parent household with child(ren) living in the household 173
30 Non-familiy household (with or without relatives) 134
Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

1 German- and Romansh-speaking Switzerland 1961
2 French-speaking Switzerland 648
3 Italian-speaking Switzerland 299
Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

1 Région Iémanique 478
2 Espace Mittelland 645
3 Nordwestschweiz 378
4 Zurich 491
5 Ostschweiz 365
6 Zentralschweiz 256
7 Ticino 295

s_region_3cat: Degree of urbanisation (DEGURBA - Eurostat)

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

1 Densely populated area 836
2 Intermediate density area 1537
3 Thinly populated area 535

s_region_3cat_a: Urban/rural areas

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

1 Urban 1876
2 Intermediate 572
3 Rural 460

s_region_5cat: residential municipality: type of agglomeration

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

0 does not belong to an agglomeration 723
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1 >= 500'000 inhabitants 785
2 250'000 - 499'999 inhabitants 269
3 100'000 - 249'999 inhabitants 486
4 50'000 - 99'999 inhabitants 450
5 < 50'000 inhabitants 195
Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

1 Economically active persons 2051
2 Unemployed persons 49
3 Economically inactive persons 808
Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

1 Self-employed 214
2 Family members working in family business 62
3 Employee 1694
4 Apprentice 81
5 Unemployed 49
6 In further education/training 87
7 Pensioner 531
8 Disabled 33
9 Housewife/house husband 75
10 Other 82
Statistics [Valid=2051] [Invalid=857]

1 Self-employed 214
2 Employee of a SA or SARL that you own 176
3 Employee in the family business of a household’s member 62
4 Employee in a private or a public company 1518
5 Apprentice 81
Statistics [Valid=1900] [Invalid=1008]

0 Armed Forces Occupations 0

1 Managers 152
2 Professionals 539
3 Technicians and Associate Professionals 352
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4 Clerical Support Workers 259
5 Services and Sales Workers 242
6 Skilled Agricultural, Forestry and Fishery Workers 47
7 Craft and Related Trades Workers 163
8 Plant and Machine Operators and Assemblers 56
9 Elementary Occupations 90

s_unemp_01: unemployment: frequency in last five years

Statistics [Valid=2306] [Invalid=602]

1 never 1910
2 once 312
3 twice 44

4 three times or more 40

s_unemp_02: fear of unemployment

Statistics [Valid=1938] [Invalid=970]

1 very scared 134
2 scared 182
3 a little scared 631
4 not scared at all 991

s_livcond_present: Financial ability to survive: present-day

Statistics [Valid=2884] [Invalid=24]

1 with great difficulty 143
2 with difficulty 193
3 with some difficulty 573
4 fairly easily 906
5 easily 661
6 very easily 408

s_livcond_02: financial situation: in the past

Statistics [Valid=2889] [Invalid=19]

1 significantly improved 186
2 improved 716
3 stayed the same 1289
4 degraded 580
5 significantly degraded 118

s_livcond_03: financial situation: in the future
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Statistics [Valid=2873] [Invalid=35]

1 will significantly improve 145
2 will improve 706
3 will stay the same 1333
4 will degrade 608
5 will significantly degrade 81

s_relig_01: religion

Statistics [Valid=2904] [Invalid=4]

1 Roman Catholic 947
2 Christian Catholic 115
3 Reformed Evangelical 653
4 Evangelical Free 49
5 Orthodox Christian 82
6 other Christian Church or community 27
7 Jewish 7

8 Muslim or derived from Islam 153
9 Buddhist 18
10 Hindu 23
11 other religious community 27
12 none 803

s_relig_02: religiosity

Statistics [Valid=2893] [Invalid=15]

1 very religious 310
2 rather religious 1071
3 rather not religious 859
4 not religious at all 653

s_relig 03: attendance at religious manifestations

Statistics [Valid=2895] [Invalid=13]

1 at least once a week 162
2 at least once a month 206
3 between 6 and 11 times a year 175
4 between 1 and 5 times a year 998
5 never during the past 12 months 1354
s_pol_01: political interest

Statistics [Valid=2902] [Invalid=6]
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Code _Name _ ________ ____________________________ |Frequeny

0 intensity O: not interested at all 215

2 2 115

4 4 161

6 6 296

8 8 470

10 intensity 10: highly interested 252

s_pol_02: political affiliation: left-right

Statistics [Valid=2883] [Invalid=25]

Code _Name  ________________________________________|frequeny |

0 far-left (0) 62

2 left (2) 132

4 center-left (4) 368

6 center-right (6) 415

8 right (8) 154

10 far-right (10) 40

dis_life_01: discomfort in everyday life: skin colour

Statistics [Valid=2904] [Invalid=4]

Code _IName _ _______________________________________ |Frequeny

1 totally disturbing 20

3 rather not disturbing 437

dis_life_02: discomfort in everyday life: religion

Statistics [Valid=2901] [Invalid=71]

Code _Name _ _____________________________________ |Frequeny

1 totally disturbing 44

3 rather not disturbing 767
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Variables and frequencies VeS 2022 (detail)

dis_life_03: discomfort in everyday life: language

Statistics [Valid=2899] [Invalid=9]
1 totally disturbing

2 rather disturbing

3 rather not disturbing

4 not at all disturbing

40
227
750
1882

dis_life_04: discomfort in everyday life: nationality

Statistics [Valid=2901] [Invalid=7]
1 totally disturbing

2 rather disturbing

3 rather not disturbing

4 not at all disturbing

12
116
636
2137

dis_life_05: discomfort in everyday life: non-sedentary way of life

Statistics [Valid=2895] [Invalid=13]
1 totally disturbing

2 rather disturbing

3 rather not disturbing

4 not at all disturbing

136
461
850
1448

dis_work_01: discomfort at work: skin colour

Statistics [Valid=2901] [Invalid=7]
1 totally disturbing

2 rather disturbing

3 rather not disturbing

4 not at all disturbing

13
50
371
2467

dis_work_02: discomfort at work: religion

Statistics [Valid=2899] [Invalid=9]

totally disturbing
rather disturbing
rather not disturbing

A W N =

not at all disturbing

32
141
639
2087

dis_work_03: discomfort at work: language

Statistics [Valid=2901] [Invalid=71]
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A W N -

totally disturbing
rather disturbing

rather not disturbing
not at all disturbing

105
420
737
1639

dis_work_04: discomfort at work: nationality

[Valid=2904] [Invalid=4]

Statistics

A W N -

totally disturbing
rather disturbing

rather not disturbing

not at all disturbing

15
85
527
2277

dis_neighb_01: discomfort in neighbourhood: skin colour

[Valid=2892] [Invalid=16]

Statistics

A W N -

totally disturbing
rather disturbing

rather not disturbing

not at all disturbing

20
115
597
2160

dis_neighb_02: discomfort in neighbourhood: religion
[Valid=2888] [Invalid=20]

Statistics

A W N -

totally disturbing
rather disturbing

rather not disturbing

not at all disturbing

35
211
798
1844

dis_neighb_03: discomfort in neighbourhood: language

Statistics

A W N -

[Valid=2891] [Invalid=17]

totally disturbing
rather disturbing

rather not disturbing

not at all disturbing

50
261
744
1836

dis_neighb_04: discomfort in neighbourhood: nationality
[Valid=2892] [Invalid=16]

Statistics

20

totally disturbing

16
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2 rather disturbing 130
rather not disturbing 690
not at all disturbing 2056

mig_01: evaluation of number of foreigners: present-day

Statistics

Yes
No

[Valid=2878] [Invalid=30]

1156
1722

mig_02: evaluation of number of foreigners: in the future

[Valid=2883] [Invalid=25]

Statistics

higher
same

lower

2307
503
73

fore_01: statement about foreigners: feeling of insecurity

Statistics [Valid=2902] [Invalid=6]

1 totally 142
2 rather 513
3 rather not 893
4 not at all 1354
fore_03: statement about foreigners: abuse of system

Statistics [Valid=2862] [Invalid=46]

1 totally 253
2 rather 918
3 rather not 1075
4 not at all 616

fore_04: statement about foreigners: increase of unemployment

Statistics [Valid=2885] [Invalid=23]

1 totally 111
2 rather 529
3 rather not 1169
4 not at all 1076

fore_05: statement about foreigners: feeling foreign
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Statistics

A W N =

totally
rather

rather not

not at all

[Valid=2894] [Invalid=14]

162
470
912
1350

fore_06: statement about foreigners: education of children

[Valid=2890] [Invalid=18]

Statistics

A W N =~

totally
rather
rather not
not at all

144
479
925
1342

fore_07: statement about foreigners: necessary for system

[Valid=2856] [Invalid=52]

Statistics

A W N =

totally
rather
rather not
not at all

783
1116
641
316

fore_09a: statement about foreigners:values and culture

[Valid=2893] [Invalid=15]

Statistics

A W N =

totally
rather
rather not
not at all

1096
1277
373
147

fore_10: statement about foreigners: family reunification

Statistics [Valid=2885] [Invalid=23]

1 totally 875
2 rather 1152
3 rather not 553
4 not at all 305

fore_11a: statement about foreigners: expulsion when jobs are scarce/in case of big crisis

Statistics [Valid=2881] [Invalid=27]

22 VesS variables 2022



Variables and frequencies VeS 2022 (detail)

1 totally 232
2 rather 491
3 rather not 994
4 not at all 1164

fore_12: statement about foreigners: automatic naturalisation

Statistics [Valid=2897] [Invalid=11]

1 totally 893
2 rather 878
3 rather not 637
4 not at all 489

fore_13: statement about foreigners: political participation

Statistics [Valid=2886] [Invalid=22]

1 totally 599
2 rather 937
3 rather not 727
4 not at all 623

thre_fore_01: sense of threat by foreigners: in general

Statistics [Valid=2903] [Invalid=5]

1 totally 40

2 rather 216
3 rather not 1092
4 not at all 1555
thre_fore_02: sense of threat by foreigners: political conflict

Statistics [Valid=2891] [Invalid=17]

1 totally 595
2 rather 1053
3 rather not 660
4 not at all 583

thre_fore_03: sense of threat by foreigners: labour market

Statistics [Valid=2886] [Invalid=22]
1 totally 105
2 rather 288
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3 rather not 962
not at all 1531

thre_swi_01: sense of threat by Swiss: in general

Statistics [Valid=2901] [Invalid=71]

1 totally 22

2 rather 91

3 rather not 732
4 not at all 2056

thre_swi_02: sense of threat by Swiss: political conflict

Statistics [Valid=2883] [Invalid=25]

1 totally 324
2 rather 944
3 rather not 803
4 not at all 812

thre_swi_03: sense of threat by Swiss: labour market

Statistics [Valid=2886] [Invalid=22]

1 totally 41

2 rather 190
3 rather not 787
4 not at all 1868

musul_stm_01: statement about Muslims: good and bad points

Statistics [Valid=2893] [Invalid=15]

1 totally 2079
2 rather 618
3 rather not 135
4 not at all 61

musul_stm_02: statement about Muslims: prohibiting immigration

Statistics [Valid=2894] [Invalid=14]

1 totally 125
2 rather 341
3 rather not 931
4 not at all 1497
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musul_stm_03: statement about Muslims: prohibiting religious practices

Statistics [Valid=2895] [Invalid=13]

1 totally 148
2 rather 309
3 rather not 934
4 not at all 1504

musul_stm_04: statement about Muslims: none in Switzerland

Statistics [Valid=2885] [Invalid=23]

1 totally 125
2 rather 289
3 rather not 690
4 not at all 1781

musul_stm_05: statement about Muslims: support of terrorists

Statistics [Valid=2799] [Invalid=109]

1 totally 370
2 rather 902
3 rather not 890
4 not at all 637

musul_stm_06: statement about Muslims: imposition of sharia

Statistics [Valid=2837] [Invalid=71]

1 totally 273
2 rather 691
3 rather not 981
4 not at all 892

musul_stm_07: statement about Muslims: masters of the world

Statistics [Valid=2854] [Invalid=54]

1 totally 335
2 rather 643
3 rather not 918
4 not at all 958

musul_stm_09: statement about Muslims: victims of discrimination

Statistics [Valid=2837] [Invalid=71]
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Variables and frequencies VeS 2022 (detail)

Code _Name ________________________________________[frequeny |

1 totally 216

3 rather not 1229

musul_stm_10: statement about Muslims: belong to Switzerland

Statistics [Valid=2868] [Invalid=40]

Code _Name _________________________________________|frequeny |

1 totally 650

3 rather not 706

musul_sty_rej: stereotype about Muslims: rejection

Statistics [Valid=2864] [Invalid=44]

Code _Name _________________________________________|frequeny |

1 totally 483

3 rather not 896

musul_sty_01: stereotype about Muslims: fanaticism

Statistics [Valid=1770] [Invalid=1138]

Code  JName ___|Frequeny |
0 0: not at all 137

2 2 227

4 4 343

6 6: fully 223

musul_sty 02: stereotype about Muslims: aggressivity

Statistics [Valid=1775] [Invalid=1133]

Code  JName __|Frequeny |
0 0: not at all 189

2 2 282

4 4 323

6 6: fully 127
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musul_sty 03: stereotype about Muslims: sense of family

Statistics [Valid=1779] [Invalid=1129]

Code  JName  ___|Frequeny |
0 0: not at all 28

2 2 76

4 4 327

6 6: fully 590

musul_sty 04: stereotype about Muslims: suppression of women

Statistics [Valid=1780] [Invalid=1128]

Code [Name __|Frequency |
0 0: not at all 59

2 2 109

4 4 357

6 6: fully 504

musul_sty_05: stereotype about Muslims: non-respect of rights

Statistics [Valid=1769] [Invalid=1139]

Code _IName _ ____________________________________ |Frequeny

0 0: not at all 176

2 2 217

4 4 338

6 6: fully 200

musul_sty_06: stereotype about Muslims: hospitality

Statistics [Valid=1742] [Invalid=1166]

Code _Name _ ______________________________________ |Frequeny

0 0: not at all 52

2 2 140

4 4 403

6 6: fully 229
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black_stm_01: statement about Black people: good and bad points

Statistics [Valid=2896] [Invalid=12]

1 totally 2341
2 rather 419
3 rather not 73

4 not at all 63

black_stm_02: statement about Black people: too many in Switzerland

Statistics [Valid=2881] [Invalid=27]

1 totally 118
2 rather 443
3 rather not 1005
4 not at all 1315

black_stm_03: statement about Black people: increase of crimes

Statistics [Valid=2872] [Invalid=36]

1 totally 150
2 rather 588
3 rather not 1067
4 not at all 1067

black_stm_04: statement about Black people: mixed marriages

Statistics [Valid=2881] [Invalid=27]

1 totally 125
2 rather 242
3 rather not 636
4 not at all 1878

black_stm_05: statement about Black people: not thrustworthy

Statistics [Valid=2873] [Invalid=35]

1 totally 77

2 rather 263
3 rather not 724
4 not at all 1809

black_stm_06: statement about Black people: expulsion in case of non-integration

Statistics [Valid=2886] [Invalid=22]
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1 totally 479
2 rather 759
3 rather not 840
4 not at all 808

black_stm_07: statement about Black people: need of foreign aid

Statistics [Valid=2860] [Invalid=48]

1 totally 150
2 rather 531
3 rather not 942
4 not at all 1237

black_stm_08: statement about Black people: victims of discrimination

Statistics [Valid=2853] [Invalid=55]

1 totally 426
2 rather 1213
3 rather not 9209
4 not at all 305

black_stm_09: statement about Black people: belong to Switzerland

Statistics [Valid=2884] [Invalid=24]

1 totally 1033
2 rather 1179
3 rather not 482
4 not at all 190

black_sty_rej: stereotype about Black people: rejection

Statistics [Valid=2861] [Invalid=471]

1 totally 219
2 rather 983
3 rather not 1248
4 not at all 411
black_sty _01: stereotype about Black people: unwilling to work

Statistics [Valid=1182] [Invalid=1726]

0 0: not at all 116
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2 2 156

4 4 253

6 6: fully 98

black_sty_02: stereotype about Black people: violence

Statistics [Valid=1184] [Invalid=1724]

Code _IName _ _____________________________________ |Frequeny

0 0: not at all 123

2 2 192

4 4 223

6 6: fully 49

black_sty_04: stereotype about Black people: difficulties to respect rules

Statistics [Valid=1184] [Invalid=1724]

Code _IName _ ________________________________________ |Frequeny

0 0: not at all 77

2 2 143

4 4 262

6 6: fully 109

black_sty_05: stereotype about Black people: profiteers

Statistics [Valid=1179] [Invalid=1729]

Code _Name _ _______________________________________ |Frequeny

0 0: not at all 107

2 2 163

4 4 243

6 6: fully 104

black sty _06: stereotype about Black people: athletic

Statistics [Valid=1178] [Invalid=1730]

Code _Name ________________________________________|frequeny |
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0 0: not at all 37

2 2 98

4 4 272

6 6: fully 129

black_sty_07: stereotype about Black people: help each other

Statistics [Valid=1178] [Invalid=1730]

Code _Name _ _______________________________________ |Frequeny

0 0: not at all 16

2 2 82

4 4 283

6 6: fully 227

jew_stm_01: statement about Jewish people: good and bad points

Statistics [Valid=2885] [Invalid=23]

Code _Name __________________________________________[frequeny |

1 totally 2327

3 rather not 78

jew_stm_02: statement about Jewish people: partial responsibility in persecution

Statistics [Valid=2843] [Invalid=65]

Code _Name _________________________________________|frequeny |

1 totally 105

3 rather not 782

jew_stm_03: statement about Jewish people: too much influence in the world

Statistics [Valid=2827] [Invalid=81]

Code _Name _________________________________________[frequeny |

1 totally 230

3 rather not 922
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jew_stm_04: statement about Jewish people: instrumentalisation of Nazism

Statistics [Valid=2820] [Invalid=88]

1 totally 178
2 rather 516
3 rather not 986
4 not at all 1140
jew_stm_05: statement about Jewish people: more loyal towards Israel

Statistics [Valid=2688] [Invalid=220]

1 totally 164
2 rather 706
3 rather not 1085
4 not at all 733

jew_stm_06: statement about Jewish people: too influential in Switzerland

Statistics [Valid=2806] [Invalid=102]

1 totally 134
2 rather 413
3 rather not 1149
4 not at all 1110

jew_stm_07: statement about Jewish people: return to Israel

Statistics [Valid=2847] [Invalid=61]

1 totally 66

2 rather 171
3 rather not 769
4 not at all 1841

jew_stm_09: statement about Jewish people: victims of discrimination

Statistics [Valid=2813] [Invalid=95]

1 totally 124
2 rather 544
3 rather not 1340
4 not at all 805

jew_stm_10: statement about Jewish people: belong to Switzerland

Statistics [Valid=2856] [Invalid=52]

32 VesS variables 2022



Variables and frequencies VeS 2022 (detail)

Code _Name ______________________________________|frequeny |

1 totally 1313
3 rather not 356

jew_sty rej: stereotype about Jewish people: rejection

Statistics [Valid=2836] [Invalid=72]

Code _Name _______________________________________[frequeny |

1 totally 311

3 rather not 1099

jew_sty 01: stereotype about Jewish people: greed

Statistics [Valid=1301] [Invalid=16071]

Code  JName  __|Frequeny |
0 0: not at all 116

2 2 131

4 4 254

6 6: fully 193

jew_sty_02: stereotype about Jewish people: good in business

Statistics [Valid=1304] [Invalid=1604]

Code  JName  ___|Frequeny |
0 0: not at all 23

2 2 49

4 4 254

6 6: fully 319

jew_sty_03: stereotype about Jewish people: intelligent

Statistics [Valid=1302] [Invalid=1606]

Code _Name  ________________________________________ |Frequeny

0 0: not at all 24

2 2 50

VeS variables 2022 33



Variables and frequencies VeS 2022 (detail)

4 4 333
6 6: fully 193

jew_sty_04: stereotype about Jewish people: lust for power

Statistics [Valid=1296] [Invalid=1612]

Code  JName  ___|Frequeny |
0 0: not at all 122

2 2 154

4 4 232

6 6: fully 114

jew_sty_05: stereotype about Jewish people: politically radical

Statistics [Valid=1292] [Invalid=1616]

N S
0 0: not at all 104

2 2 147

4 4 263

6 6: fully 123

jew_sty_07: stereotype about Jewish people: keep among themselves

Statistics [Valid=1310] [Invalid=1598]

Code  [Name |Frequency |
0 0: not at all 24

2 2 63

4 4 257

6 6: fully 347

evpol_int_01: integration: functioning of process

Statistics [Valid=2866] [Invalid=42]

Code _Name _______________________________________ |Frequeny

1 very good 156

3 rather bad 1031
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4 very bad 100

evpol_int_02: integration: extent of measures taken

Statistics [Valid=2858] [Invalid=50]

1 too much 343

2 what is necessary 1753
not enough 762

evpol_int_03_ac_01: integration: do less: each individual, each citizen

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]
1 Yes 18
2 No 196

evpol_int_03_ac_02: integration: do less: foreigners themselves

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]

Yes 2
2 No 212

evpol_int_03_ac_03: integration: do less: State, Confederation, cantons, communes

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]

Yes 118

evpol_int 03_ac_04: integration: do less: parliaments, legislature

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]
1 Yes 10
2 No 204

evpol_int 03_ac_05: integration: do less: political parties, politicians, campaigns

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]

Yes 44
2 No 170

evpol_int_03_ac_06: integration: do less: media

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]
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Yes 9
2 No 205

evpol_int_03_ac_07: integration: do less: schools, teachers

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]

Yes 11
2 No 203

evpol_int_03_ac_08: integration: do less: social security, social assistance

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]
1 Yes 45
2 No 169

evpol_int_03_ac_09: integration: do less: associations, NGOs

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]

Yes 33
2 No 181

evpol_int_03_ac_10: integration: do less: churches, religious associations

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]

Yes 10
2 No 204

evpol_int 03_ac_11: integration: do less: sports

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]
1 Yes 6
2 No 208

evpol_int 03_ac_12: integration: do less: unions

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]

Yes 6
2 No 208

evpol_int_03_ac_13: integration: do less: businesses, economic circles

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]
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Yes 8
2 No 206

evpol_int_03_ac_14: integration: do less: police

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]

Yes 5
2 No 209

evpol_int_03_ac_15: integration: do less: other

Statistics [Valid=214] [Invalid=2694]
1 Yes 10
2 No 204

evpol_int_03_ac_99: integration: do less: no answer

Statistics [Valid=343] [Invalid=2565]

Yes 129
2 No 214

evpol_int_04_ac_01: integration: do more: each individual, each citizen

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]

Yes 106
2 No 519

evpol_int_04_ac_02: integration: do more: foreigners themselves

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]
1 Yes 45
2 No 580

evpol_int 04 _ac_03: integration: do more: State, Confederation, cantons, communes

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]

Yes 463
2 No 162

evpol_int_04_ac_04: integration: do more: parliaments, legislature

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]
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Yes 14
2 No 611

evpol_int_04_ac_05: integration: do more: political parties, politicians, campaigns

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]

Yes 60
2 No 565

evpol_int_04_ac_06: integration: do more: media

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]
1 Yes 7
2 No 618

evpol_int_04_ac_07: integration: do more: schools, teachers

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]

Yes 86
2 No 539

evpol_int_04_ac_08: integration: do more: social security, social assistance

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]

Yes 26
2 No 599

evpol_int_04_ac_09: integration: do more: associations, NGOs

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]
1 Yes 213
2 No 412

evpol_int 04 _ac_10: integration: do more: churches, religious associations

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]

Yes 16
2 No 609

evpol_int 04 _ac_11: integration: do more: sports

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]
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Yes 19
2 No 606

evpol_int_04_ac_12: integration: do more: unions

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]

Yes 2
2 No 623

evpol_int_04_ac_13: integration: do more: businesses, economic circles

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]
1 Yes 54
2 No 571

evpol_int_04_ac_14: integration: do more: police

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]

Yes 5
2 No 620

evpol_int_04_ac_15: integration: do more: other

Statistics [Valid=625] [Invalid=2283]

Yes 30
2 No 595

evpol_int_04_ac_99: integration: do more: no answer

Statistics [Valid=762] [Invalid=2146]

Yes 137
2 No 625
evpol_rac_01: racism: social problem
Statistics [Valid=2883] [Invalid=25]
1 very serious 403
2 rather serious 1313
3 rather not serious 975
4 not serious at all 192

evpol_rac_02: racism: extent of measures taken
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Statistics [Valid=2843] [Invalid=65]

1 too much 171

2 what is necessary 1711
not enough 961

evpol_rac_03_ac_01: racism: do less: each individual, each citizen

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]

Yes 8
2 No 108

evpol_rac_03_ac_02: racism: do less: foreigners themselves

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]

Yes 1
2 No 115

evpol_rac_03_ac_03: racism: do less: State, Confederation, cantons, communes

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]
1 Yes 32
2 No 84

evpol_rac_03_ac_04: racism: do less: parliaments, legislature

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]

Yes 14
2 No 102

evpol_rac_03_ac_05: racism: do less: political parties, politicians, campaigns

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]

Yes 50

evpol_rac_03_ac_06: racism: do less: media

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]

Yes 19
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evpol_rac_03_ac_07: racism: do less: schools, teachers

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]
1 Yes 2
2 No 114

evpol_rac_03_ac_08: racism: do less: social security, social assistance

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]

Yes 2
2 No 114

evpol_rac_03_ac_09: racism: do less: associations, NGOs

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]

Yes 22

evpol_rac_03_ac_10: racism: do less: churches, religious associations

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]
Yes 4
2 No 112
evpol_rac_03_ac_11: racism: do less: sports
Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]
Yes 1
2 No 115

evpol_rac_03_ac_12: racism: do less: unions

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]

Yes 1
2 No 115

evpol_rac_03_ac_13: racism: do less: businesses, economic circles

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]

Yes 1
2 No 115
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evpol_rac_03_ac_14: racism: do less: police

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]
1 Yes 1
2 No 115

evpol_rac_03_ac_15: racism: do less: other

Statistics [Valid=116] [Invalid=2792]

Yes 12
2 No 104

evpol_rac_03_ac_99: racism: do less: no answer

Statistics [Valid=171] [Invalid=2737]

Yes 55
2 No 116

evpol_rac_04_ac_01: racism: do more: each individual, each citizen

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 235
2 No 457

evpol_rac_04_ac_02: racism: do more: foreigners themselves

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 18
2 No 674

evpol_rac_04_ac_03: racism: do more: State, Confederation, cantons, communes

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 289
2 No 403

evpol_rac_04_ac_04: racism: do more: parliaments, legislature

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 37
2 No 655
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evpol_rac_04_ac_05: racism: do more: political parties, politicians, campaigns

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]
1 Yes 155
2 No 537

evpol_rac_04_ac_06: racism: do more: media

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 55
2 No 637

evpol_rac_04_ac_07: racism: do more: schools, teachers

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 175
2 No 517

evpol_rac_04_ac_08: racism: do more: social security, social assistance

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 10
2 No 682

evpol_rac_04_ac_09: racism: do more: associations, NGOs

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 87
2 No 605

evpol_rac_04_ac_10: racism: do more: churches, religious associations

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 33
2 No 659

evpol_rac_04_ac_11: racism: do more: sports

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 16
2 No 676
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evpol_rac_04_ac_12: racism: do more: unions

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]
1 Yes 1
2 No 691

evpol_rac_04_ac_13: racism: do more: businesses, economic circles

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 52
2 No 640

evpol_rac_04_ac_14: racism: do more: police

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 24
2 No 668

evpol_rac_04_ac_15: racism: do more: other

Statistics [Valid=692] [Invalid=2216]

Yes 33
2 No 659

evpol_rac_04_ac_99: racism: do more: no answer

Statistics [Valid=961] [Invalid=1947]

Yes 269
2 No 692

discri_01: discrimination: yes/no

Statistics [Valid=2903] [Invalid=5]

1 Yes, once 229

2 Yes, twice or more 523
No 2151

discri_02: discrimination: Switzerland/abroad

Statistics [Valid=751] [Invalid=2157]

1 in Switzerland 542
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2 abroad 17
in Switzerland and abroad 192

discri_03_gr_01: discrimination: age

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]

Yes 129
2 No 601

discri_03_gr_02: discrimination: sex

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]
1 Yes 197
2 No 533

discri_03_gr_03: discrimination: sexual orientation

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]

Yes 69
2 No 661

discri_03_gr_45: discrimination: citizenship

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]

Yes 355
2 No 375

discri_03_gr_06: discrimination: ethnicity

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]
1 Yes 105
2 No 625

discri_03_gr_07: discrimination: religion

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]

Yes 124
2 No 606

discri_03_gr_08: discrimination: skin colour, physical characteristics

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]
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Yes 137
2 No 593

discri_03_gr_09: discrimination: language, dialect, accent

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]

Yes 247
2 No 483

discri_03_gr_10: discrimination: social position

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]
1 Yes 130
2 No 600

discri_03_gr_11: discrimination: professional status

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]

Yes 167
2 No 563

discri_03_gr_12: discrimination: political opinions

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]

Yes 157
2 No 573

discri_03_gr 13: discrimination: disability

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]
1 Yes 30
2 No 700

discri_03_gr 14: discrimination: belonging to another group

Statistics [Valid=730] [Invalid=2178]

Yes 88
2 No 642

discri_03_gr_99: discrimination: no answer

Statistics [Valid=734] [Invalid=2174]
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Yes 4
2 No 730

discri_04_sit_01: discrimination: looking for a job

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]

Yes 214
2 No 515

discri_04_sit_02: discrimination: professional life

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]
1 Yes 291
2 No 438

discri_04_sit_03: discrimination: school, studies

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]

Yes 158
2 No 571

discri_04_sit_04: discrimination: looking for accommodation

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]

Yes 102
2 No 627

discri_04_sit_05: discrimination: public administration, procedures

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]
1 Yes 102
2 No 627

discri_04_sit_06: discrimination: social assistance

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]

Yes 31
2 No 698

discri_04_sit_07: discrimination: health care

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]
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Yes 53
2 No 676

discri_04_sit_08: discrimination: police

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]

Yes 64
2 No 665

discri_04_sit_09: discrimination: army

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]
1 Yes 14
2 No 715

discri_04_sit_10: discrimination: public spaces, public transport

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]

Yes 204
2 No 525

discri_04_sit_11: discrimination: entering a bar, club

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]

Yes 77
2 No 652

discri_04_sit_12: discrimination: leisure time, sports, associations

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]
1 Yes 119
2 No 610

discri_04_sit_13: discrimination: family, private environment

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]

Yes 101
2 No 628

discri_04_sit_14: discrimination: other situations

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]
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Yes 173
2 No 556

discri_04_sit_15: discrimination: Internet, social networks

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]

Yes 65
2 No 664

discri_04_sit_16: discrimination: participation, involvement in cultural activities

Statistics [Valid=729] [Invalid=2179]
1 Yes 44
2 No 685

. discrimination: no answer

Statistics [Valid=734] [Invalid=2174]
Yes 5

2 No 729

viol_01: physical violence

Statistics [Valid=2903] [Invalid=5]

1 Yes, once 36

2 Yes, twice or more 27
No 2840

viol_02: mental violence

Statistics [Valid=2901] [Invalid=71]

1 Yes, once 164

2 Yes, twice or more 179
No 2558

contact_freq_family: Frequency of contacts: family

Statistics [Valid=2893] [Invalid=15]

1 never 887

2 less than once a month 486

3 once a month 669

4 once a week 0
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5 several times per week
6 daily
7 not applicable

contact_freq_friends: Frequency of contacts: circle of friends

Statistics [Valid=2893] [Invalid=15]

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

never

less than once a month
once a month

once a week

several times per week
daily

not applicable

592
874
1033

contact_freq_neighb: Frequency of contacts: neighbourhood

Statistics [Valid=2896] [Invalid=12]

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

never

less than once a month
once a month

once a week

several times per week
daily

not applicable

531
691
1266

contact_freq_work: Frequency of contacts: work, training

Statistics [Valid=2885] [Invalid=23]

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

never

less than once a month
once a month

once a week

several times per week
daily

not applicable

281
323
1646

Statistics [Valid=2895] [Invalid=13]
1 never
2 less than once a month

once a month

50

514
882
942
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4 once a week 0
5 several times per week 0
6 daily 0
7 not applicable 557

: discomfort in everyday life: 1st mentioned group

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_g2: discomfort in everyday life: 2nd mentioned group

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

: discomfort in everyday life: 3rd mentioned group

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_g4: discomfort in everyday life: 4th mentioned group

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

: discomfort in everyday life: 5th mentioned group

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_g6: discomfort in everyday life: 6th mentioned group
Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

: discomfort in everyday life: 7th mentioned group

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_g8: discomfort in everyday life: 8th mentioned group
Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_g9: discomfort in everyday life: 9th mentioned group

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_g10: discomfort in everyday life: 10th mentioned group
Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_I1: discomfort in everyday life: 1st mentioned language

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_I2: discomfort in everyday life: 2nd mentioned language

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_I3: discomfort in everyday life: 3rd mentioned language

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]
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dis_life_I4: discomfort in everyday life: 4th mentioned language

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_I5: discomfort in everyday life: 5th mentioned language

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_l6: discomfort in everyday life: 6th mentioned language

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_I7: discomfort in everyday life: 7th mentioned language

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_I8: discomfort in everyday life: 8th mentioned language

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_I9: discomfort in everyday life: 9th mentioned language

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]

dis_life_I10: discomfort in everyday life: 10th mentioned language

Statistics [Valid=2908] [Invalid=0]
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Filter

Question

INSERT
INSERT_CS
INSERT
INSERT_CS
INSERT
INSERT_CS

IF INTERVIEW_MODUS = 'CAWI'
Good morning / afternoon [INSERT:MrMs] [INSERT:ZPFIRSTN] [INSERT:ZPSURNAME]

Survey on <<Diversity and coexistence in Switzerland>>.
Thank you for joining the survey.

The interview will last approximately 25 minutes. Definitions and instructions will be
available and will help you answer any question you may have.

Your answers are anonymous and will be treated confidentially.

MrMs

smp_anrede1 : Address: Form 1

ZPFIRSTN

smp_firstName : Target person: First name
ZPSURNAME

smp_officialName : Target person: Surname

Filter

Question

INFO_QUEST

Instructions for web
interview

INSERT
INSERT_CS
INSERT
INSERT_CS
INSERT
INSERT_CS

IF INTERVIEW_MODUS = 'CAWI'

The survey is intended exclusively for the person below.
Itis important that she answers the questionnaire in person[INFO_QUEST:ENDOO53].

ENDOO53

MrMs

smp_anrede1 : Address: Form 1

ZPFIRSTN

smp_firstName : Target person: First name
ZPSURNAME

smp_officialName : Target person: Surname

Filter

Question

if 50020 =2

It is unfortunate that you do not want to do this survey. Your answers are important
because they allow the implementation of policies in different areas. And a partially
completed questionnaire can unfortunately not be taken into account. Could we continue
the interview? - - - Nevertheless, | wish you a nice day / evening.

Filter

Question
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potential problems between groups.

Filter IF SMP_SEX =1

Question Some people feel uncomfortable about the opinions or ways of life of people who are
different from themselves.
Do you feel uncomfortable in everyday life about the presence of people ...

Q1311a who have a different <<skin colour>>

Q1312a have a different <<religion>>

Q1313a speak another <<language>>

Q1314a have a different <<nationality>>

Q1315a have a <<non-sedentary way of life>>, for example who live in caravans
Variable

Q1311a dis_life_01 - discomfort in everyday life: skin colour

Q1312a dis_life_02 - discomfort in everyday life: religion

Q1313a dis_life_03 - discomfort in everyday life: language

Q1314a dis_life_04 - discomfort in everyday life: nationality

Q1315a dis_life_05 - discomfort in everyday life: non-sedentary way of life
Codes from "very disturbing" to "not at all disturbing" (4 levels, male-version)

(CL_DISTURBING_SCALE4_M)

1 totally disturbing
2 rather disturbing
3 rather not disturbing
4 not at all disturbing
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 I do not know
Filter if dis_life_01 in (1,2) or dis_life_02 in (1,2) or dis_life_03 in (1,2) or dis_life_04 in (1,2) or
dis_life_05 in (1,2)
Question What groups in particular make you feel uncomfortable?
Variable dis_life_gr_open - discomfort in everyday life: mentioned groups
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 I do not know
Filter if dis_life_03 in (1,2)
Question What languages in particular make you feel uncomfortable?
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Variable dis_life_language_open - discomfort in everyday life: mentioned languages

Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 | do not know
Filter ALL
Question In your opinion, are there currently too many foreigners in Switzerland?
Variable mig_01 - evaluation of number of foreigners: present-day
Codes Yes or no

(CL_YES_NO)

1 Yes

2 No
Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 I do not know
@aQise
Filter ALL
Question In your opinion, will the proportion of foreigners in Switzerland in <<ten years>> time be
higher, the same or lower than today?
Variable mig_02 - evaluation of number of foreigners: in the future
Codes from "higher" to "lower" (3 levels)

(CL_HIGHER_LOWER_SCALE3)

1 higher

2 same

3 lower
Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 | do not know

@awor

Filter IF INTERVIEW_MODUS = 'CAWI'

Question The following is a statement sometimes heard about foreigners living in Switzerland. Please
indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree with it.

Q1612 If | don't feel safe it's because of the presence of foreigners in the street.

Q1613 Foreigners take advantage of the social benefits system (OASI/DI).

Q1614 Foreigners are responsible for the rising unemployment rate in Switzerland.
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Q1615
Q1616
Q1617

Variable
Q1612
Q1613
Q1614
Q1615
Q1616
Q1617
Codes

Quality Codes

w N =

-7

The many foreigners make you feel like a stranger in Switzerland.
Foreign children at school prevent Swiss children from receiving a good education.

Foreigners in Switzerland are necessary for the economy and to fund the social benefits
system.

fore_01 - statement about foreigners: feeling of insecurity
fore_03 - statement about foreigners: abuse of system

fore_04 - statement about foreigners: increase of unemployment
fore_05 - statement about foreigners: feeling foreign

fore_06 - statement about foreigners: education of children
fore_07 - statement about foreigners: necessary for system

from "totally" to "not at all" ( 4 levels)
(CL_TOTALLY_NOTATALL_SCALE4)

totally
rather
rather not
not at all

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question
Q1711

Q1712

Q1713

Q1714
Q1715

Variable
Q1711
Q1712
Q1713
Q1714
Q1715
Codes

56

IF INTERVIEW_MODUS = 'CAW!'
To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Foreigners who have lived in Switzerland for at least five years must have the right to bring
their close family here (spouse, minor children).

In order to be fully accepted members of Swiss society, foreigners should embrace the
country's culture.

When jobs are scarce or in case of big crisis, foreigners who have lived in Switzerland for
less than five years should be sent back to their country of origin.

Foreigners born here should be able to obtain automatic naturalisation.

Foreigners should have political rights (vote at communal or cantonal level), because it helps
with integration.

fore_10 - statement about foreigners: family reunification

fore_09a - statement about foreigners:values and culture

fore_11a - statement about foreigners: expulsion when jobs are scarce/in case of big crisis
fore_12 - statement about foreigners: automatic naturalisation

fore_13 - statement about foreigners: political participation

from "totally" to "not at all" ( 4 levels)
(CL_TOTALLY_NOTATALL_SCALE4)
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1 totally
2 rather
3 rather not
4 not at all
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 | do not know
Q@aooa
Filter IF SMP_SEX =1
Question Even if you do not currently have a job, just think for a moment about working life.
Would you be likely to feel uncomfortable about colleagues ...
Q1801a with a different <<skin colour>>
Q1802a with a different <<religion>>
Q1803a who speak another <<language>>
Q1804a with a different <<nationality>>
Variable
Q1801a dis_work_01 - discomfort at work: skin colour
Q1802a dis_work_02 - discomfort at work: religion
Q1803a dis_work_03 - discomfort at work: language
Q1804a dis_work_04 - discomfort at work: nationality
Codes from "very disturbing" to "not at all disturbing" (4 levels, male-version)
(CL_DISTURBING_SCALE4_M)
1 totally disturbing
2 rather disturbing
3 rather not disturbing
4 not at all disturbing
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 I do not know
Qa0
Filter ALL
Question Generally speaking, do you think that the integration of migrants in Swiss society is
proceeding very well, quite well, quite badly or very badly?
Variable evpol_int_01 - integration: functioning of process
Codes from "very good" to "very bad" (4 levels)

(CL_VERYGOOD_VERYBAD_SCALE4)
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1 very good
2 rather good
3 rather bad
4 very bad
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 | do not know
Qa0
Filter ALL
Question Do you think that too much, the right amount or too little is done to integrate migrants in
Switzerland?
Variable evpol_int_02 - integration: extent of measures taken
Codes from "too much" to "not enough" (3 levels)
(CL_TOOMUCH_NOTENOUGH_SCALE3)
1 too much
2 what is necessary
3 not enough
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 | do not know
@Qno
Filter if Q2100 =1 and INTERVIEW_MODUS = 'CAWI'
Question In your opinion, who should do <<less>> for the integration of migrants in Switzerland?
Instructions for web Several answers possible.
interview
Variable evpol_int_03_ac_open - integration: do less: listed actors
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 | do not know
@Quo
Filter if Q2100 =3 and INTERVIEW_MODUS = 'CAWI'
Question In your opinion, who should do <<more>> for the integration of migrants in Switzerland?
Instructions for web Several answers are possible.
interview
Variable evpol_int_04_ac_open - integration: do more: listed actors
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Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 | do not know

Qa0

Filter IF SMP_SEX =1

Question Please indicate if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree with the following
statement.

Q2401a | feel threatened by foreigners in Switzerland in general.

Q2402a | feel threatened by foreigners when they settle political conflicts in their country of origin
here.

Q2403a | feel threatened by foreigners on the labour market.

Q2406a | feel threatened by Swiss nationals in general.

Q2407a | feel threatened by Swiss nationals when they settle their domestic political conflicts at the
expense of foreign nationals.

Q2408a | feel threatened by Swiss nationals on the labour market.

Variable

Q2401a thre_fore_01 - sense of threat by foreigners: in general

Q2402a thre_fore_02 - sense of threat by foreigners: political conflict

Q2403a thre_fore_03 - sense of threat by foreigners: labour market

Q2406a thre_swi_01 - sense of threat by Swiss: in general

Q2407a thre_swi_02 - sense of threat by Swiss: political conflict

Q2408a thre_swi_03 - sense of threat by Swiss: labour market

Codes from "totally" to "not at all" (4 levels)

(CL_TOTALLY_NOTATALL_SCALE4)

1 totally
2 rather
3 rather not
4 not at all
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 | do not know
Filter ALL
Question The next questions may seem provocative to you. They relate to three groups present in

Switzerland and the way they are reported on in the media or throughout history. Don't
forget that they have been formulated in such a way as to specifically address the problems
that may exist between the various groups of people living in Switzerland.
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Filter ALL
Question To what extent do you agree with these statements?
Q2601 Muslims have good and bad points like anybody else.
Q2602 Muslims should be prohibited from immigrating to Switzerland.
Q2603 In Switzerland, all forms of religious practice should be forbidden to Muslims.
Q2604 It would be better if there were no Muslims in Switzerland.
Q2605 The islamic terrorists find strong support among the Muslims.
Q2606 Wherever they live, Muslims want to enforce Sharia [INFO_QUEST:SCHARIA].
Q2607 Muslims aspire to world domination.
Q2608 In Switzerland, Muslims are discriminated against [INFO_QUEST:DISCRI] in many areas.
Q2609 Muslims today belong to Switzerland.
INFO_QUEST SCHARIA : Legal system based on a strict interpretation of religious texts.
INFO_QUEST DISCRI : Discrimination is the practice of denying people certain rights, treating them
unfairly or intolerantly, humiliating them, threatening them or putting them at risk.
Variable
Q2601 musul_stm_01 - statement about Muslims: good and bad points
Q2602 musul_stm_02 - statement about Muslims: prohibiting immigration
Q2603 musul_stm_03 - statement about Muslims: prohibiting religious practices
Q2604 musul_stm_04 - statement about Muslims: none in Switzerland
Q2605 musul_stm_05 - statement about Muslims: support of terrorists
Q2606 musul_stm_06 - statement about Muslims: imposition of sharia
Q2607 musul_stm_07 - statement about Muslims: masters of the world
Q2608 musul_stm_09 - statement about Muslims: victims of discrimination
Q2609 musul_stm_10 - statement about Muslims: belong to Switzerland
Codes from "totally" to "not at all" (4 levels)
(CL_TOTALLY_NOTATALL_SCALE4)
1 totally
2 rather
3 rather not
4 not at all
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 | do not know
Qa0
Filter ALL
Question Do you agree with this statement? "The habits and lifestyles of most <<Muslims>> in
Switzerland are different from those of the population in general."
Variable musul_sty_rej - stereotype about Muslims: rejection
Codes from "totally" to "not at all" (4 levels)
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(CL_TOTALLY_NOTATALL_SCALE4)

1 totally
2 rather
3 rather not
4 not at all
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 | do not know
@as20
Filter if Q2510 in (1,2)
Question Here are a series of characteristics sometimes attributed to <<Muslims>>. To what extent
do you think these characteristics apply?
Q2526 hospitable
Q2521 fanatics
Q2522 aggressive
Q2523 strong sense of family
Q2524 oppress women
Q2525 do not respect human rights
Instructions for web Please answer on a scale of O (not at all applicable) to 6 (fully applicable).
interview
Variable
Q2526 musul_sty_06 - stereotype about Muslims: hospitality
Q2521 musul_sty_01 - stereotype about Muslims: fanaticism
Q2522 musul_sty 02 - stereotype about Muslims: aggressivity
Q2523 musul_sty 03 - stereotype about Muslims: sense of family
Q2524 musul_sty 04 - stereotype about Muslims: suppression of women
Q2525 musul_sty_05 - stereotype about Muslims: non-respect of rights
Codes from "not at all" to "fully" (7 levels)
(CL_NOTATALL_FULLY_SCALE7?)
0 0: not at all
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6: fully
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 | do not know

VeS variables 2022 61



Questionnaire web VeS 2022

Filter ALL
Question To what extent do you agree with these statements?
Q2801 Black people have good and bad points like anybody else.
Q2802 There are too many Black people in Switzerland.
Q2803 The presence of Black people in Switzerland contributes to the increase in crime in the
country.
Q2804 It is not good for our society to have too many marriages between Black people and white
people.
Q2805 One can not really trust Black people.
Q2806 Black people who live in Switzerland and do not adopt our way of life should be sent back
to their home country.
Q2807 If you look at their countries of origin, you can see that Black people are not able to take
responsibility for themselves and will never be able to cope without external help.
Q2808 In Switzerland, Black people are discriminated against[INFO_QUEST:DISCRI] in many areas.
Q2809 Black people today belong to Switzerland.
INFO_QUEST DISCRI : Discrimination is the practice of denying people certain rights, treating them
unfairly or intolerantly, humiliating them, threatening them or putting them at risk.
Variable
Q2801 black_stm_01 - statement about Black people: good and bad points
Q2802 black_stm_02 - statement about Black people: too many in Switzerland
Q2803 black_stm_03 - statement about Black people: increase of crimes
Q2804 black_stm_04 - statement about Black people: mixed marriages
Q2805 black_stm_05 - statement about Black people: not thrustworthy
Q2806 black_stm_06 - statement about Black people: expulsion in case of non-integration
Q2807 black_stm_07 - statement about Black people: need of foreign aid
Q2808 black_stm_08 - statement about Black people: victims of discrimination
Q2809 black_stm_09 - statement about Black people: belong to Switzerland
Codes from "totally" to "not at all" (4 levels)
(CL_TOTALLY_NOTATALL_SCALE4)
1 totally
2 rather
3 rather not
4 not at all

Quality Codes

-7

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
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Question Do you agree with this statement? "The habits and lifestyles of most <<Black people>> in
Switzerland are different from those of the population in general."

Variable black_sty_rej - stereotype about Black people: rejection

Codes from "totally" to "not at all" ( 4 levels)

(CL_TOTALLY_NOTATALL_SCALE4)

1 totally
2 rather
3 rather not
4 not at all
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 | do not know
@ar20
Filter if Q2710 in (1,2)
Question Here are a series of characteristics sometimes attributed to <<Black people>>. To what
extent do you think these characteristics apply?
Q2726 athletic
Q2721 lazy workers
Q2722 violent
Q2724 struggle to respect rules
Q2725 profiteers
Q2727 help each other
Instructions for web Please answer on a scale of O (not at all applicable) to 6 (fully applicable).
interview
Variable
Q2726 black_sty_06 - stereotype about Black people: athletic
Q2721 black_sty_01 - stereotype about Black people: unwilling to work
Q2722 black_sty_02 - stereotype about Black people: violence
Q2724 black_sty_04 - stereotype about Black people: difficulties to respect rules
Q2725 black_sty_05 - stereotype about Black people: profiteers
Q2727 black_sty_07 - stereotype about Black people: help each other
Codes from "not at all" to "fully" (7 levels)
(CL_NOTATALL_FULLY_SCALE7)
0 0: not at all
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6: fully
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Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 I do not know
@ap000
Filter ALL
Question To what extent do you agree with these statements?
Q3001 Jewish people have good and bad points like anybody else.
Q3002 Because of their behaviour, Jewish people are complicit in their persecutions.
Q3003 Jewish people still exert too much influence in the world.
Q3004 Jewish people exploit the Nazis' extermination policy for their own advantage.
Q3005 Jewish people with a Swiss passport are more loyal to Israel than Switzerland.
Q3006 Jewish people have too much influence in Switzerland.
Q3007 For the Swiss it would be best if all Jewish people went to Israel.
Q3008 In Switzerland, Jewish people are discriminated against[INFO_QUEST:DISCRI] in many
areas.
Q3009 Jewish people belong to Switzerland.
INFO_QUEST DISCRI : Discrimination is the practice of denying people certain rights, treating them
unfairly or intolerantly, humiliating them, threatening them or putting them at risk.
Variable
Q3001 jew_stm_01 - statement about Jewish people: good and bad points
Q3002 jew_stm_02 - statement about Jewish people: partial responsibility in persecution
Q3003 jew_stm_03 - statement about Jewish people: too much influence in the world
Q3004 jew_stm_04 - statement about Jewish people: instrumentalisation of Nazism
Q3005 jew_stm_05 - statement about Jewish people: more loyal towards Israel
Q3006 jew_stm_06 - statement about Jewish people: too influential in Switzerland
Q3007 jew_stm_07 - statement about Jewish people: return to Israel
Q3008 jew_stm_09 - statement about Jewish people: victims of discrimination
Q3009 jew_stm_10 - statement about Jewish people: belong to Switzerland
Codes from "totally" to "not at all" ( 4 levels)
(CL_TOTALLY_NOTATALL_SCALE4)
1 totally
2 rather
3 rather not
4 not at all

Quality Codes
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Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know
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Filter ALL

Question Do you agree with this statement? "The habits and lifestyles of most <<Jewish people>> in
Switzerland are different from those of the population in general."

Variable jew_sty_rej - stereotype about Jewish people: rejection

Codes from "totally" to "not at all" (4 levels)

(CL_TOTALLY_NOTATALL_SCALE4)

1 totally
2 rather
3 rather not
4 not at all
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 | do not know
@a2e0
Filter if Q2910 in (1,2)
Question Here are a series of characteristics sometimes attributed to <<Jewish people>>. To what
extent do you think these characteristics apply?
Q2922 successful in business
Q2921 greedy
Q2923 smart
Q2924 hungry for power
Q2925 politically radical
Q2927 too cloistered among themselves
Instructions for web Please answer on a scale of O (not at all applicable) to 6 (fully applicable).
interview
Variable
Q2922 jew_sty_02 - stereotype about Jewish people: good in business
Q2921 jew_sty_01 - stereotype about Jewish people: greed
Q2923 jew_sty_03 - stereotype about Jewish people: intelligent
Q2924 jew_sty_04 - stereotype about Jewish people: lust for power
Q2925 jew_sty_05 - stereotype about Jewish people: politically radical
Q2927 jew_sty_07 - stereotype about Jewish people: keep among themselves
Codes from "not at all" to "fully" (7 levels)
(CL_NOTATALL_FULLY_SCALE7?)
0 0: not at all
1 1
2 2
3 3
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Quality Codes

-7

4
5
6: fully

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter

Question

Q4241
Q4246
Q4242
Q4243
Q4244
INFO_QUEST
Variable
Q4241
Q4242
Q4243
Q4244

Q4246
Codes

w N =

Quality Codes

-7

ALL

How often do you have <<contacts>> [INFO_QUEST:CONTACT] with people who have a
different nationality, religion or skin colour in the following situations.

with your family

with your friends

in your neighborhood

at work or in training

in your leisure time, sports, cultural activities or community involvement
CONTACT : direct interaction

contact_freq_family - Frequency of contacts: family
contact_freq_neighb - Frequency of contacts: neighbourhood
contact_freq_work - Frequency of contacts: work, training

contact_freq_leisure - Frequency of contacts: leisure time, sports, cultural activities,
community involvement

contact_freq_friends - Frequency of contacts: circle of friends

Frequency "rarely,never" to "often,daily" (3 levels + not applicable)
(CL_RARELY_OFTEN_SCALE3)

less than once a month or never
several times a month

several times per week or daily

this situation does not apply to you

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter

Question

Q3101a
Q3102a
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IF SMP_SEX =1

Now think about everyday life, about the different places where people live.
Would you be likely to feel uncomfortable about neighbours ...

with a different <<skin colour>>

with a different <<religion>>
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Q3103a
Q3104a
Variable
Q3101a
Q3102a
Q3103a
Q3104a
Codes

w N -

Quality Codes

-7

who speak another <<language>>

with a different <<nationality>>

dis_neighb_01 - discomfort in neighbourhood: skin colour
dis_neighb_02 - discomfort in neighbourhood: religion
dis_neighb_03 - discomfort in neighbourhood: language
dis_neighb_04 - discomfort in neighbourhood: nationality

from "very disturbing" to "not at all disturbing" (4 levels, male-version)
(CL_DISTURBING_SCALE4_M)

totally disturbing
rather disturbing
rather not disturbing
not at all disturbing

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question
Variable
Codes

w N =

Quality Codes

-7

ALL
In Switzerland, do you think that racism is currently a serious problem?
evpol_rac_01 - racism: social problem

from "very serious" to "not serious at all" (4 levels)
(CL_SERIOUSNESS_SCALE4)

very serious
rather serious
rather not serious
not serious at all

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter

Question

Variable

Codes
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ALL

Do you think that too much, the right amount or too little is done to fight racism in
Switzerland?

evpol_rac_02 - racism: extent of measures taken

from "too much" to "not enough" (3 levels)
(CL_.TOOMUCH_NOTENOUGH_SCALE3)
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Quality Codes

too much
what is necessary
not enough

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question

Instructions for web
interview

Variable
Quality Codes

if Q3400 =1 and INTERVIEW_MODUS = 'CAWI'
In your opinion, who should do <<less>> to fight racism in Switzerland?

Several answers possible.
evpol_rac_03_ac_open - racism: do less: listed actors

Quiality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question
Variable
Quality Codes

if Q3400 =3 and INTERVIEW_MODUS = 'CAWI'
In your opinion, who should do <<more>> to fight racism in Switzerland?
evpol_rac_04_ac_open - racism: do more: listed actors

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter

Question

INFO_QUEST

Instructions for web
interview

Variable
Codes

IF SMP_SEX =1

During the past five years, have you experienced a situation where you have been
discriminated against[INFO_QUEST:DISCRI] due to your belonging to a group?

DISCRI : Discrimination is the practice of denying people certain rights, treating them
unfairly or intolerantly, humiliating them, threatening them or putting them at risk.

For example, with regard to your nationality, your religion, your sexual orientation, your
age, etc.

discri_01 - discrimination: yes/no

Yes once, yes twice or more, no
(CL_EU_SILC_YES_TWICE_NO)

Yes, once
Yes, twice or more

No
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Quality Codes

-7

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question
Variable

Codes

Quality Codes

-7

if discri_01 in (1,2)

Where did this discrimination happen?

discri_02 - discrimination: Switzerland/abroad

in Switzerland, abroad or both

(CL_SWITZERLAND_ABROAD_BOTH)

in Switzerland
abroad

in Switzerland and abroad

Quiality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter

Question

Info Interview

Instructions for web
interview

Variable
Q3800_01
Q3800_02
Q3800_03
Q3800_45
Q3800_06
Q3800_07
Q3800_08
Q3800_09
Q3800_10
Q3800_11
Q3800_12
Q3800_13
Q3800_14
Q3800_dontKnow
Q3800_noAnswer
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if Q3701 in (1,3)

Think of discrimination experienced in Switzerland. Due to your belonging to which group
or for which reasons have you been a victim of discrimination?

Several answers possible.

Several answers possible.

discri_03_gr_01 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr 02 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_03 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_45 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_06 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_07 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_08 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_09 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_10 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_11 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_12 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_13 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_14 - discrimination:
discri_03_gr_x7 - discrimination:

discri_03_gr_x8 - discrimination:

age

sex

sexual orientation
citizenship

ethnicity

religion

skin colour, physical characteristics
language, dialect, accent
social position

professional status

political opinions

disability

belonging to another group
don't know

no answer
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Codes

9

10
11
12
13
14

Quality Codes

-7

list of characteristics (13 items)

(CL_CHARACTERISTICS_LIST13)

age

sex

sexual orientation, gender identity

nationality
ethnicity
religion

skin colour, other physical features

language, accent

socio-economic level (e.g. rich, poor)

professional position (e.g. labourer, employee)

political views, other opinions

disability
other

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question
Info Interview

Instructions for web
interview

Variable

Q3900_11
Q3900_12
Q3900_13
Q3900_14
Q3900_15
Q3900_16
Q3900_17
Q3900_18
Q3900_19
Q3900_20
Q3900_21
Q3900_22
Q3900_23
Q3900_24
Q3900_25

70

if Q3701 in (1,3)

In Switzerland, in which precise situations have you been a victim of discrimination?

Several answers possible.

Several answers possible.

discri_04_sit_01 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_02 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_03 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_04 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_05 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_06 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_07 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_08 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_09 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_10 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_11 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_12 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_13 - discrimination:
discri_04_sit_15 - discrimination:

discri_04_sit_16 - discrimination:

looking for a job

professional life

school, studies

looking for accommodation
public administration, procedures
social assistance

health care

police

army

public spaces, public transport
entering a bar, club

leisure time, sports, associations
family, private environment
Internet, social networks

participation, involvement in cultural activities

VeS variables 2022



Questionnaire web VeS 2022

Q3900_30 discri_04_sit_14 - discrimination: other situations
Q3900_dontKnow discri_04_sit_x7 - discrimination: don't know
Q3900_noAnswer discri_04_sit_x8 - discrimination: no answer
Codes list of situations (16 items)

(CL_SITUATIONS_LIST16)

11 looking for work, job application
12 everyday working life, colleagues, superiors
13 school, higher education
14 looking for accommodation
15 public authority, administrative procedures
16 social assistance
17 medical care, health
18 police
19 army
20 public transport, public spaces
21 entering a bar, club
22 leisure, sports, local organisation
23 family, private sphere
24 internet, web, social networks
25 participation or involvement in cultural activities
... more
Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 I do not know
Filter ALL
Question Have you been subject to <<physical violence>> due to your belonging to a group?
Variable viol_01 - physical violence
Codes Yes once, yes twice or more, no

(CL_EU_SILC_YES_TWICE_NO)

1 Yes, once
2 Yes, twice or more
3 No

Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 | do not know
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Filter ALL

Question Have you been subject to <<mental violence>>, such as bullying, due to your belonging to
a group?

Variable viol_02 - mental violence

Codes Yes once, yes twice or more, no

(CL_EU_SILC_YES_TWICE_NO)

1 Yes, once
2 Yes, twice or more
3 No

Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 I do not know
Filter ALL
Question Finally, a few questions about yourself.
Filter ALL
Question How would you describe the household in which you live[INFO_QUEST:HHDESC]?
INFO_QUEST HHDESC
Variable s_housetype_quest - Type of household
Codes Type of household

(CL_HHTYPE_INKLSINGLE)

0 Single-person household

1 Couple household <b>without</b> children

2 Couple household <b>with</b> children

3 Single parent household <b>with</b> children

4 Household of several <b>adults</b> with one parent

5 Household of one or more <b>adults</b> with parents

6 other household type (e.g. apartment sharing)

Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 I do not know
st
Filter IF smp_Nationalityld_state = 8100
Question Do you have any other nationality beside the Swiss one?
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Variable s_secnat_yn - dual citizenship: yes/no
Codes Yes or no
(CL_YES_NO)
1 Yes
2 No
Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 | do not know
Q@isad00
Filter IF S4301 =1
Question What other nationality do you have beside the Swiss one?
Variable s_secnat_state - dual citizenship: country
OPEN s_secnat_state_open - dual citizenship: country
Codes States (12.02.2019)

(CL_STATES)

8100 Switzerland

8201 Albania

8202 Andorra

8204 Belgium

8205 Bulgaria

8206 Denmark

8207 Germany

8211 Finland

8212 France

8214 Greece

8215 United Kingdom

8216 Ireland

8217 Iceland

8218 Italy

8222 Liechtenstein

... more

Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 | do not know
Filter IF (smp_countryldOfBirth_state <> 8100)
Question How long have you lived in Switzerland? Please indicate the year of arrival.
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Variable

Quality Codes

s_charrival_year - arrival in Switzerland: year

quality codelist - arrival in Switzerland
(CL_LQUAL_ANKUNFT_CH)

since birth
dont know

Filter
Question
Variable
Codes

50
51
52
53

Quality Codes

-7

ALL
<<At birth>>, were you a Swiss citizen, a foreign citizen or a dual citizen?
s_natbirth_cat - citizenship at birth: Swiss/foreign/dual

Swiss since birth
(CL_GEB_NAT)

Swiss

Foreign

Dual (Swiss and foreign)
Stateless

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question
Variable
OPEN
Codes

8100
8201
8202
8204
8205
8206
8207
8208
8211
8212
8214
8215

74

IF S4600 = 51

What was your nationality <<at birth>>?
s_natbirth_state - citizenship at birth: country
s_natbirth_state_open - citizenship at birth: country

States history (20.09.2018)
(CL_STATES)

Switzerland
Albania
Andorra
Belgium
Bulgaria
Denmark
Germany
German Democratic Republic
Finland

France

Greece

United Kingdom
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8216
8217
8218

Quality Codes

Ireland
Iceland
Italy

... more

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question
Variable
Quality Codes

IF (54600 in (51,53) AND smp_Nationalityld_state = 8100)
In which year did you receive the Swiss citizenship?
s_chcitizenship_year - acquisition of Swiss citizenship: year

quality codelist - citizenship
(CL_QUAL_CHBUERGER_CAWI)

you do not have the Swiss citizenship
you have the Swiss citizenship since birth
you do not know

Filter
Question
Variable

Codes

50
51

Quality Codes

ALL
Where was your father born?

s_plbirth_fa_cat - place of birth (father): Switzerland/abroad

in Switzerland or abroad
(CL_INSWITZERLAND_ABROAD)

in Switzerland
abroad

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question
Variable
OPEN
Codes
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IF $S4900 = 51
In which country was he born?
s_plbirth_fa_state - place of birth (father): country

s_plbirth_fa_state_open - place of birth father: country

States history (20.09.2018)
(CL_STATES)
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8100
8201
8202
8204
8205
8206
8207
8208
8211
8212
8214
8215
8216
8217
8218

Quality Codes

-7

Switzerland
Albania
Andorra
Belgium
Bulgaria
Denmark
Germany
German Democratic Republic
Finland

France

Greece

United Kingdom
Ireland

Iceland

Italy

... more

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question
Variable

Codes

50
51

Quality Codes

-7

ALL
Where was your mother born?
s_plbirth_mo_cat - place of birth mother: Switzerland/abroad

in Switzerland or abroad
(CL_INSWITZERLAND_ABROAD)

in Switzerland
abroad

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question
Variable
OPEN
Codes

IF S5100 = 51

In which country was she born?

s_plbirth_mo_state - place of birth mother: country
s_plbirth_mo_state_open - place of birth mother: country

States history (20.09.2018)
(CL_STATES)
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Code ____Name

8100 Switzerland

8202 Andorra

8205 Bulgaria

8207 Germany

8211 Finland

8214 Greece

8216 Ireland

8218 Italy

Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

Quality Code Name |

-7 | do not know

Filter ALL
Question Which church or religious community do you belong to?
Variable s_relig_01 - religion
Codes church / religious community (12 items)
(CL_RELIGION_COMMUNITY_LIST12)
Code . Name . |
1 Roman Catholic
3 Reformed Evangelical
5 Orthodox Christian
7 Jewish
9 Buddhist
11 other religious community
Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
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-7 I do not know
Filter If S5300 =2
Question Does your church recognize the authority of the Pope?
Variable s_relig_plaus - religion: control
Codes Yes or no

(CL_YES_NO)

1 Yes

2 No
Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 | do not know
Qissd00a
Filter IF SMP_SEX =1
Question Regardless of whether you belong to a religious community, how religious do you consider
yourself?
Variable s_relig_02 - religiosity
Codes from "very religious" to "not religious at all" (4 levels, male-version)

(CL_RELIGIOUSNESS_SCALE4_M)

very religious
rather religious

w N =

rather not religious
4 not religious at all

Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 | do not know

Filter ALL
Question How often have you participated in religious events or services in the last twelve months?
Variable s_relig_03 - attendance at religious manifestations

Codes frequency of participation (5 levels)
(CL_PARTICIPATION_FREQ_SCALE5)

at least once a week
2 at least once a month
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3 between 6 and 11 times a year
between 1 and 5 times a year
5 never during the past 12 months

Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 I do not know
Qssse00a
Filter IF SMP_SEX =1
Question How interested are you in politics in general, if 0 means "not at all" and 10 means "very
strong"?
Variable s_pol_01 - political interest
Codes
(CL_INTEREST_SCALE10_M)
0 intensity O: not interested at all
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9
10 intensity 10: highly interested
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 I do not know
aseor
Filter ALL
Question People talk about being politically left and right. Where do you personally stand when 0
means "far left" and 10 "far right"?
Variable s_pol_02 - political affiliation: left-right
Codes political orientation left-right (10 levels + apolitical)

(CL_POLITIC_LEFT_RIGHT_SCALE10)

0 far-left (0)
1 left (1)
2 left (2)
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left (3)

center-left (4)

center (5)

center-right (6)

right (7)

right (8)

right (9)

10 far-right (10)

11 without affiliation / apolitical

Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

O 00 N O U1 »h W

-7 | do not know

Filter ALL

Question What is the <<highest</ b> level of education you have completed
[INFO_QUEST:END57000]?

INFO_QUEST END57000 : If you completed a one-year transitional education right after the compulsory
school, please select "compulsory school".

Variable s_educlevel_9cat - level of education: 9 levels (recorded)

Codes educational level (9 levels)
(CL_EDUCATIONAL_LEVEL_SCALE9)

None (does not have a compulsory education)
Compulsory education (primary and lower secondary level)
Upper secondary specialised schools

Vocational education and training

O A W N -

Baccalaureate schools (including vocational baccalaureate and specialised
baccalaureate)

Federal professional education and training (PET) diploma
Professional college

0 N O

University degree (Bachelor or Master degree)
9 Doctorate level

Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 | do not know

Filter IF SMP_SEX =1

Question Did you work for pay at least one hour <<last week>>- even if it was only for an hour -
either as an employee or as a self-employed person or an
apprentice[INFO_QUEST:ENDS6401]?

80 VesS variables 2022



Questionnaire web VeS 2022

INFO_QUEST

Variable
Codes

Quality Codes

-7

ENDS6401 : If you were on military duty or performed civilian service for more than 12
weeks, please answer yes.

s_estatus_01 - work for pay: yes/no

Yes or no
(CL_YES_NO)

Yes
No

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter

Question

Variable
Codes

Quality Codes

-7

IF (s_estatus_01 <> 1)

Did you work without pay at least one hour last week, as an employee of the family
business?

s_estatus_02 - unpaid work: yes/no

Yes or no
(CL_YES_NO)

Yes
No

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter

Question

INFO_QUEST

Variable

Codes

Quality Codes

-7
VesS variables 2022

IF (s_estatus_01 <> 1 AND S6500 <> 1 AND SMP_SEX = 1)

Although you did not work <<last week>>, do you nevertheless have a job as an employee,
are you self-employed, are you an apprentice or do you usually work for the family
business[INFO_QUEST:END6601]?

END6601 : If you were sick, on vacation, on military duty or performed civilian service last
week, please answer yes.

s_estatus_03 - job: yes/no

Yes or no
(CL_YES_NO)

Yes
No

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know
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Filter IF (s_estatus_01 <> 1 AND S6500 <> 1 AND s_estatus_03 <> 1)
Question Have you been looking for a job in the past four weeks?
Variable s_estatus_04 - search for employment during last month: yes/no
Codes Yes or no
(CL_YES_NO)

1 Yes

2 No
Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 | do not know
Filter IF (s_estatus_03 <> 1 and S6500 <> 1 and s_estatus_01 <> 1 and S6800 =1)
Question If this was up to you, when could you start woking (the earliest)?
Variable s_estatus_05 - availability to start working
Codes Job: earliest start

(CL_ELOSB_CAWI)

1 right now

2 within the next two weeks

3 in 3 to 4 weeks

4 in 5 weeks to 3 months

5 in 3 months or more

6 | am not available

7 | have already found a job and will start later
Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 I do not know
Q@so0t
Filter IF (s_estatus_01 <> 1 AND S6500 <> 1 AND s_estatus_03 <> 1 AND SMP_SEX = 1)
Question Which of the following situations best apply to you [INFO_QUEST:END7001]?
INFO_QUEST END7001 : If you are an apprentice, an intern, an au pair, please answer "other".
Variable
S7001_unemp s_estatus_06_sit_01 - unemployed: registered as unemployed
S7001_jobhunt s_estatus_06_sit_02 - unemployed: not registered as unemployed, but looking for a job
S7001_ineduc s_estatus_06_sit_03 - unemployed: in training
S7001_house s_estatus_06_sit_04 - unemployed: stayed-at-home
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S7001 _retired
S$7001_disabled
S7001_others
S7001_dontKnow
S$7001_noAnswer
Codes

21
22
32
33
34
35
36

Quality Codes

-7

s_estatus_06_sit_05 - unemployed: retired
s_estatus_06_sit_06 - unemployed: disabled
s_estatus_06_sit_07 - unemployed: other
s_estatus_06_sit_08 - don't know

s_estatus_06_sit_09 - no answer

(CL_NICHTERWB_M)

unemployed (registered)

unemployed (not registered), jobseekers
in training

househusband

retired (pensioner)

disabled (pensioner)

other

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter
Question
Variable

Codes

w N -

Quality Codes

-7

if (smp_age > 19 AND smp_age < 70)
How many times have you been unemployed in the past five years?
s_unemp_01 - unemployment: frequency in last five years

from "never" to "three or more" (4 levels)
(CL_NEVER_THREEORMORE_SCALE4)

never

once

twice

three times or more

Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

| do not know

Filter

Question
Variable

Codes

VesS variables 2022

if (smp_age > 19 AND smp_age < 65) AND ( s_estatus_ 01 = 1 OR S6500 = 1 OR
s_estatus_03 = 1 OR s_estatus_06_sit_ 02 = 1 OR s_estatus_06_sit 03 = 1 OR
s_estatus_06_sit_07 = 1)

And how is it today, are you afraid of unemployment?
s_unemp_02 - fear of unemployment

from "very scared" to "not scared at all" (4 levels)
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(CL_FEAR_SCALE4)

1 very scared
2 scared
3 a little scared
4 not scared at all
Quality Codes Quality Codelist
(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 I do not know
Filter if (s_estatus_01 =1 or S6500 = 1 or s_estatus_03 =1)
Question The two following questions concern your main job. If you have more than one job, think

about the one you spend the most time on. If you are self-employed, please note that
having several customers does not mean having more than one job.

Filter if ((s_estatus_01 =1 or S6500 = 1 or s_estatus_03 =1 ) AND SMP_SEX = 1)

Question In your current main job, you are ...[INFO_QUEST:END7301]

INFO_QUEST END7301 : If you work for a private household (e.g. as a housemaid or a babysitter), you
can be considered as an employee of a private or a public company.

Variable s_bfstell_01 - main job: professional status |

Codes Professional occupation (m)

(CL_BSTELL_M)

1 Self-employed

2 Employee of a SA or SARL that you own

3 Employee in the family business of a household's member

4 Employee in a private or a public company

5 Apprentice
Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 I do not know
aser
Filter IF ((s_estatus_01 =1 OR S6500 =1 OR s_estatus_03 = 1) AND SMP_SEX = 1)
Question What is your profession in your current job [INFO_QUEST:END7601]?
INFO_QUEST END7601 : If you are an apprentice: What profession are you learning?
Variable s_sbn_01 - occupation (reorded)
OPEN s_sbn_01_open - occupation
Codes Occupations (master code 8), male description
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(CL_PROF_OMNI_M)

Code ____Name

23107041

28201049

51102997

41202006 Waste recycling specialist

41202007 Waste manager

41202014

41202008

22204087

Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_LQUAL_X7_CAWI)

Quality Code Name |

-7 | do not know

Filter ALL
Question How well do you manage the necessary expenses until the end of the month, if you add up
all the income of your household?
Variable s_livcond_present - Financial ability to survive: present-day
Codes
(CL_FINANCE_SCALE®6)
Code  __ _ Name
1 with great difficulty
3 with some difficulty
5 easily
Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

Quality Code L

-7 | do not know

VeS variables 2022 85



Questionnaire web VeS 2022

Filter ALL

Question How has the financial situation of your household developed compared to the situation
<<five years ago>>?

Variable s_livcond_02 - financial situation: in the past

Codes

(CL_PASTFINEVOL_SCALE5)

1 significantly improved

2 improved

3 stayed the same

4 degraded

5 significantly degraded

Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)

-7 | do not know

Filter ALL

Question How do you think the financial situation of your household will develop <<in the next five
years>>?

Variable s_livcond_03 - financial situation: in the future

Codes

(CL_FUTURFINEVOL_SCALES5)

1 significantly improve

2 improve

3 stay the same

4 degrade

5 significantly degrade
Quality Codes Quality Codelist

(CL_QUAL_X7_CAWI)
-7 | do not know

Filter ALL
Variable s_closing -
Codes Quest closing

(CL_CLOSING)

1 <b>Submit questionnaire</b>
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